
ISOLATION OF CELLULOSE DEGRADING BACTERIA
(CDB) FROM MANGROVE SOIL.

ADAWIAH BT ABDUL RAHMAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in .
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In The Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

In the name of Allah SWT, the most gracIOus and the most merciful.

Alhamdulillah, all the praises to Allah SWT for the strengths given and his

blessing in completing this thesis. In this opportunity, I would like to express my

highest gratitude to the supervisor and co-supervisor, Miss Siti Suhaila Bt Harith

and Madam Marlina Bt Mohd Mydin, for all their endless guidance and

encouragement throughout completion of this thesis.

I am also highly indebted with the lab assistants especially Mr Suhairi Bin Shuib,

for the guidance and valuable information shared by them in their respective fields

through conducting this thesis. Besides that, I am also indebted with Universiti

Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Jengka Pahang for providing the facilities in terms of

labs, machines, wireless connection and also the chemicals needed for this thesis.

Lastly, I would like to thank my family for their endless support especially in

moral and financial support. I also want to thank to all my friends that had given

their hands either directly or indirectly in completion of this thesis.

(AdawiahBt Abdul Rahman)



TABLES OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 1

TABLES OF CONTENTS 11

LIST OF TABLES IV

LIST OF FIGURES V

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS VI

ABSTRACT V1l1

ABSTRAK IX

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Significant Of The Study 3
1.4 Objective OfThe Study 4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Cellulose 5
2.2 Microbial Cellulase 7

2.2.1 Reaction Of Cellulase 8
2.2.2 Industrial Importance Of Cellulase 9

2.3 Cellulose Degrading Bacteria ( CDB) 10
2.4 Mangrove Soil 12

2.4.1 Mangrove Soil Characteristics 13

CHAPTER3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials 16

3.1.1 Raw Materials 16
3.1.2 Chemicals 16
3.1.3 Apparatus And Instruments 17

3.2 Methods 17
3.2.1 Preparation OfAgar 18

3.2.1.1 Preparation Of Nutrient Agar 18
3.2.1.2 Preparation Of CarboxyMethy Cellulose Agar 18

(CMC)
3.2.2 Preparation Of Broth 19

3.2.2.1 Preparation Of Mineral Salt Medium (MSM) 19
Broth

3.2.2.2 Preparation Of Nutrient Broth 19
3.2.3 Preparation Of Congo Red Stain 19

ii



3.2.4
3.2.5
3.2.6
3.2.7

3.2.8
3.2.9
3.2.10
3.2.11

Preparation of trace element
Preparation of Dinitrosalicylic acid (DNS)
Sample Collection
Isolation Of Cellulose Degrading Bacteria By
Enrichment Method
Screening Of Cellulose Degrading Bacteria
Cellulase Enzyme Production
Cellulase Enzyme Assays
Consequences Of The pH, incubation period And
Temperature On The Development of Cellulose Degrading
Bacteria

20
20
20
21

21
22
22
23

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITATED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

iii

25

38

39
43
46



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION OF CELLULOSE DEGRADING BACTERIA FROM

MANGROVE SOIL

Cellulose is the most abundant component of plant biomass and potentially used
for biofuel production. This bioconversion involve cellulase enzyme. Enzymatic
hydrolysis by microorganisms is the most cost effective.This study is intended to
isolate the potential cellulose degrading bacteria, to assess cellulolytic potential of
cellulase and to optimize the growth condition of cellulose degrading bacteria. A
total of five bacteria were isolated from mangrove soil using mineral salt medium
broth containing carboxymethyl cellulose(CMC). All the five bacteria do not
display any hydrolysis zone in Congo Red test. Whereas, the hydrolysis zone
appeared when tested with Iodine test. The isolated bacteria namely Bacteria A,
Bacteria B, Bacteria C, Bacteria D and Bacteria E were undergo pre-screen using
dinitrosalicylic (DNS) method. Bacteria E show high constituents of cellulolytic
potential of 0.187 J.lmol/ml. Optimization of cultural conditions for cellulase
production by Bacteria E was carried out. Optimize cultural condition at the
temperature of 37°C, pH 7 and 5 days of incubation period yielded 0.368
J.lmol/ml.

viii


	ADAWIAH BT ABDUL RAHMAN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLES OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Cellulose
	2.2 Microbial cellulase
	2.2.1 Reaction of cellulase
	2.2.2 Industrial importance of cellulase

	2.3 Cellulose degrading bacteria (CnB)
	2.4 Mangrove soil
	2.4.1 Mangrove soil characteristics


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus and instruments

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation of agar
	3.2.1.1 Preparation of nutrient agar
	3.2.1.2 Preparation of carboxy methyl cellulose agar (CMC agar)

	3.2.2 Preparation of broth
	3.2.2.1 Preparation of mineral salt medium broth (MSM)
	3.2.2.2 Preparation of nutrient broth

	3.2.3 Preparation of Congo Red Stain
	3.2.4 Preparation of trace element
	3.2.5 Preparation of Dinitrosalicylic acid (DNS) solution
	3.2.6 Sample collection
	3.2.7 Isolation of cellulose degrading bacteria (CDB) by enrichmentmethod
	3.2.8 Screening of CDB
	3.2.9 Cellulase enzyme production
	3.2.10 Cellulase enzyme assays
	3.2.11 Consequences of pH, incubation period and temperature on the development of cellulose degrading bacteria.


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Isolation and enrichment of Cellulose degrading bacteria (CDB) fromMangrove Soil.
	4.2 Screening of cellulose degrading bacteria.
	4.3 Enzyme production of cellulose degrading bacteria.
	4.4 Optimization on the growth of cellulose degrading bacteria

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



