## ISOLATION OF CELLULOSE DEGRADING BACTERIA (CDB) FROM MANGROVE SOIL.

### ADAWIAH BT ABDUL RAHMAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In The Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2015** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

In the name of Allah SWT, the most gracious and the most merciful. Alhamdulillah, all the praises to Allah SWT for the strengths given and his blessing in completing this thesis. In this opportunity, I would like to express my highest gratitude to the supervisor and co-supervisor, Miss Siti Suhaila Bt Harith and Madam Marlina Bt Mohd Mydin, for all their endless guidance and encouragement throughout completion of this thesis.

I am also highly indebted with the lab assistants especially Mr Suhairi Bin Shuib, for the guidance and valuable information shared by them in their respective fields through conducting this thesis. Besides that, I am also indebted with Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Jengka Pahang for providing the facilities in terms of labs, machines, wireless connection and also the chemicals needed for this thesis.

Lastly, I would like to thank my family for their endless support especially in moral and financial support. I also want to thank to all my friends that had given their hands either directly or indirectly in completion of this thesis.

(AdawiahBt Abdul Rahman)

### **TABLES OF CONTENTS**

PAGE

ACI TAI LIS LIS LIS ABS ABS	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS FABLES OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
СН	APTER	1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backgr	ound Of Study	1	
1.2	Problem	n Statement	2	
1.3	Signific	cant Of The Study	3	
1.4	Objecti	ve Of The Study	4	
CHA	APTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Cellulo	se	5	
2.2	Microbi	ial Cellulase	7	
	2.2.1	Reaction Of Cellulase	8	
	2.2.2	Industrial Importance Of Cellulase	9	
2.3	Cellulos	se Degrading Bacteria (CDB)	10	
2.4	Mangro	ve Soil	12	
	2.4.1	Mangrove Soil Characteristics	13	
CHA	APTER	3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materia	ls	16	
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	16	
	3.1.2	Chemicals	16	
	3.1.3	Apparatus And Instruments	17	
3.2	Method	S	17	
	3.2.1	Preparation Of Agar	18	
		3.2.1.1 Preparation Of Nutrient Agar	18	
		3.2.1.2 Preparation Of CarboxyMethy Cellulose Agar (CMC)	18	
	3.2.2	Preparation Of Broth	19	
		3.2.2.1 Preparation Of Mineral Salt Medium (MSM) Broth	19	
		3.2.2.2 Preparation Of Nutrient Broth	19	
	3.2.3	Preparation Of Congo Red Stain	19	

3.2.4	Preparation of trace element	20
3.2.5	Preparation of Dinitrosalicylic acid (DNS)	20
3.2.6	Sample Collection	20
3.2.7	Isolation Of Cellulose Degrading Bacteria By	21
	Enrichment Method	
3.2.8	Screening Of Cellulose Degrading Bacteria	21
3.2.9	Cellulase Enzyme Production	22
3.2.10	Cellulase Enzyme Assays	22
3.2.11	Consequences Of The pH, incubation period And	23
	Temperature On The Development of Cellulose Degrading	
	Bacteria	

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	25
<b>CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS</b>	38
CITATED REFERENCES APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE	39 43 46

#### ABSTRACT

# ISOLATION OF CELLULOSE DEGRADING BACTERIA FROM MANGROVE SOIL

Cellulose is the most abundant component of plant biomass and potentially used for biofuel production. This bioconversion involve cellulase enzyme. Enzymatic hydrolysis by microorganisms is the most cost effective. This study is intended to isolate the potential cellulose degrading bacteria, to assess cellulolytic potential of cellulase and to optimize the growth condition of cellulose degrading bacteria. A total of five bacteria were isolated from mangrove soil using mineral salt medium broth containing carboxymethyl cellulose(CMC). All the five bacteria do not display any hydrolysis zone in Congo Red test. Whereas, the hydrolysis zone appeared when tested with Iodine test. The isolated bacteria namely Bacteria A, Bacteria B, Bacteria C, Bacteria D and Bacteria E were undergo pre-screen using dinitrosalicylic (DNS) method. Bacteria E show high constituents of cellulolytic potential of 0.187  $\mu$ mol/ml. Optimization of cultural conditions for cellulase production by Bacteria E was carried out. Optimize cultural condition at the temperature of 37°C, pH 7 and 5 days of incubation period yielded 0.368  $\mu$ mol/ml.